

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division  
Hon. Jorge L. Alonso  
Case No. 15 C 11473

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, IOWA, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, AND WASHINGTON  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho  
\*BRETT DELANGE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Office of Attorney General  
Consumer Protection Division  
954 W. Jefferson St, Second Floor  
Boise, ID 83702  
Tel: (208) 334-2424  
Email: [brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov)  
*\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General of Minnesota  
JUSTIN R. ERICKSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street  
Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
Tel: (651) 757-1119  
Email: [justin.erickson@ag.state.mn.us](mailto:justin.erickson@ag.state.mn.us)

[Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page]

---

---

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205  
Tel: (601) 359-3680

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Oregon  
Salem, OR 97301  
Tel: (503) 378-6002

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa  
Hoover State Office Building  
Second Floor  
1305 E. Walnut St.  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
Tel: (512) 281-5166

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General  
State of Maine  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333  
Tel: (207) 626-8800

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General  
State of Connecticut  
55 Elm St.  
Hartford, CT 06106  
Tel: (860) 808-5318

TIM FOX  
Attorney General  
State of Montana  
Justice Building  
215 N. Sanders  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Tel: (406) 444-2026

BRUCE L. CASTOR, JR.  
First Deputy Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  
Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Tel: (717) 787-3391

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General  
State of Washington  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 389-3806

MAURA HEALEY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
One Ashbutton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel: (617)727-2200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Court’s Analysis of the Geographic Market was Flawed .....	5
A. The Multi-Stage Model of Competition in Healthcare .....	5
B. Utilizing the Hypothetical Monopolist Test to Define Antitrust Markets .....	6
C. The District Court Failed to Account for Economic Realities when Defining the Geographic Market .....	7
D. The Practical Effect of Courts Applying Improper Geographic Markets in Hospital Merger Cases .....	10
II.   If Left Unchecked, Hospital System Mergers Will Continue to Result in Substantial Increases in Healthcare Costs .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Geisinger</i> , No. 1:13 CV-02647-YK (M.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2013).....	3
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	3
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	6
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 6
<i>In Re Application of UPE</i> , No. ID-RC-13-06 (Pa. Insur. Dept. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2286195 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys.</i> , 2011 WL 12192181 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	13
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke's Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15

## Other Authorities

<i>Berkeley's only hospital, Alta Bates, to close by 2030</i> , S.F. Chron., July 1, 2016.....	13
Connecticut Attorney General, <i>Report of the Connecticut Attorney General Concerning Hospital Physician Practice Acquisitions and Hospital-Based Facility Fees</i> (Apr. 2014).....	16-17
Cory Capps et al., <i>The Silent Majority Fallacy of the Elzinga-Hogarty Criteria: A Critique and New Approach to Analyzing Hospital Mergers</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 8216, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cory Capps et al., <i>Antitrust Policy and Hospital Mergers: Recommendation for a New Approach</i> (Inst. For Policy Research, Working Paper No. 02-24, Feb. 2002) .....	9
David Balto and Meleah Geertsma, <i>Why Hospital Merger Antitrust Enforcement Remains Necessary: A Retrospective on the Butterworth Merger</i> , 34 J. Health L. 129 (2011) .....	17
David Dranove and William White, <i>Emerging Issues in the Antitrust Definition of Healthcare Markets</i> , 7 Health Econ. Letter 2 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Deborah Haas-Wilson and Christopher Garmon, <i>Hospital Mergers and Competitive Effects: Two Retrospective Analyses</i> , 18 Intl. J. of the Econ. of Bus. 1 (Feb. 2011).....	12
Dep't of Health and Human Serv., <i>Establishment of Exch. and Qualified Health Care Plans, et al.</i> , 77 Fed Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012).....	3
Dep't of Health and Human Serv., <i>Health Ins. Market Rules</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 13406 (Feb. 27, 2013).....	3
Gautam Gowrisankaran, et al., <i>Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the Hospital Industry</i> , 105 Am. Econ. Rev. 1 (Jan 2015).....	5, 15
Gregory Werden, <i>The Limited Relevance of Patient Migration Data in Market Delineation for Hospital Merger Cases</i> , 8 J. of Health Econ. 4 (Feb. 1990) .....	10
Greg Vistnes, <i>Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition</i> , 67(3) Antitrust L. J. 671 (2000) .....	5
James Robinson, <i>Hospital Market Concentration, Pricing, and Profitability in Orthopedic Surgery and Interventional Cardiology</i> , 17 Am. J. Managed Care 241 (2011) .....	15
Kenneth Elzinga and Anthony Swisher, <i>Limits of the Elzinga-Hogarty Test in Hospital Mergers: The Evanston Case</i> , 18 Int'l J. of Econ. of Bus. 133 (Feb. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Martin Gaynor et al., <i>A Structural Approach to Market Definition within an Application to the Hospital Industry</i> , 61 J. of Indus. Econ. 2 (June 2013).....	11
Martin Gaynor and Robert Town, <i>The Impact of Hospital Consolidation – Update, The Synthesis Project</i> (June 2012).....	16
Massachusetts Attorney General, <i>Examination of Health Care Cost Trends and Cost Drivers</i> , Report for Annual Public Hearing (Sept. 2015) .....	16
Massachusetts Attorney General, <i>Examination of Health Care Cost Trends and Cost Drivers</i> , Report for Annual Public Hearing at 3 (Mar. 2010).....	16
Robert Berenson, et al., <i>Unchecked Provider Clout in California Forecloses Challenges to Health Care Reform</i> , 29 Health Affairs 699 (Apr. 2010).....	15
Sabin Russell, <i>Summit Medical to Join Sutter</i> , SF Gate (March 27, 1998).....	13
Statement of the Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Victory Memorial Hospital/Provena St. Therese Medical Center</i> , File No. 011-0225 (July 1, 2004).....	12
Stephen Calkins, <i>Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 673 (2003) .....	3
Steve Tenn, <i>The Price Effect of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter Summit Transaction</i> (Fed. Trade Comm’n, Working Paper No. 293, Nov. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutter plans future closing of Berkeley emergency services</i> , The Mercury News, Apr. 25, 2016 .....	13-14
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (Aug. 19, 2010) .....	6
William B. Vogt and Robert Town, <i>How has Hospital Consolidation Affected the Price and Quality of Hospital Care?</i> (Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Research Synthesis Report No. 9, 2006) .....	10
